

4-8-2016

Brief in Opposition. City of Houston v. Zamora,
136 S.Ct. 2009 (2016) (No. 15-868), 2016 U.S. S.
Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1615, 2016 WL 1445907

Eric Schnapper

University of Washington School of Law, schnapp@uw.edu

Kim Ogg

Scott Poerschke

Randall L. Kallinen

Robert McKnight, Jr.

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper; Kim Ogg; Scott Poerschke; Randall L. Kallinen; and Robert McKnight, Jr., *Brief in Opposition. City of Houston v. Zamora*, 136 S.Ct. 2009 (2016) (No. 15-868), 2016 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1615, 2016 WL 1445907 (2016)
<https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/48>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
A. Legal Background.....	1
B. Events Giving Rise To This Action.....	3
C. Proceedings Below	13
Reasons for Denying The Writ	18
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether <i>Staub</i> Applies To Statutes Re- quiring A Plaintiff To Prove But-For Cau- sation	19
II. The Fifth Circuit's Interpretation of <i>Staub</i> Is Correct.....	21
III. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Under <i>Staub</i> An Independent Investigation Will Immunize An Employ- er From Liability	27
IV. The Fifth Circuit's Application of <i>Staub</i> Is Correct	26
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 560 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Texas Southwest Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013)	16, 23, 24, 25
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)	21
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	18, 19, 24, 33
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	13, 20, 21
BRIEFS	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Texas Municipal League, <i>et al.</i> , <i>City of Houston v. Zamora</i> , 15-868.....	19
Brief of the National School Boards Association as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 09-400.....	29
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> International Municipal Lawyers Association	32
Brief for Respondent, <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 09-400.....	26, 27
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 09-400	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Defendant-Appellant Cross-Appellee City of Houston's Brief of Appellant, <i>Zamora v. City of Houston</i> , 14-20125	20
Motion for Leave to File Brief Out of Time and Brief Amicus Curiae of the Equal Employ- ment Advisory Council in Support of Re- spondent, <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 09-400	28
Reply Brief, <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 09-400	27
 OTHER	
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts 265 (5th ed. 1984)	25
Restatement of Torts, § 431.....	24
